No. 2020-1993

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

FG SRC LLC,

Appellant

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellee

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2018-01604

FG SRC LLC'S COMBINED PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC AND PANEL REHEARING

> Jay P. Kesan Cecil E. Key DIMURO GINSBERG PC/DGKEYIP GROUP 1750 Tyson's Blvd., Suite 1500 Tysons Corner, VA 22102 (703) 289-5118

> > Alfonso G. Chan Ari B. Rafilson SHORE CHAN LLP 901 Main Street, Suite 3300 Dallas, TX 75202 (214) 593-9110

Counsel for Appellant, FG SRC LLC

June 7, 2021

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Cir. R. 47.4(b).

Form 9 (p. 1) July 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STA	35(b)	1
I.	INTRODUCTION AND POINTS OF LAW OR FACT OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED BY THE PANEL.	4
II.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The Panel Decision Cannot Stand Because It Motivates A Petitioner to Attempt to Modify The Substance Of Its Petition Without Authorization And At Any Time, Even After Institution.	7
	B. The Panel Decision Promotes Arbitrary and Capricious Decision Making By the Board And Sets A Poor Policy Course	11
III.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Cuozzo Speed Tech., LLC v. Lee, 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	2, 11
Honeywell, Int'l v. Arkema, Inc., 939 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2, 10, 11
Intelligent Bio-Systems, Inc. v. Illumina Cambridge Ltd., 821 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	2, 10, 11, 13
Samsung Elec. Co., Ltd. v. Infobridge Pte. Ltd., 929 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8
SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	2, 8
STATUTES:	
35 U.S.C. § 135	2, 10
35 U.S.C. § 311	2, 10
RULES:	
Fed. Cir. R. 35	1
REGULATIONS:	
37 C.F.R. § 42.123	2
37 C.F.R. § 42.22	6, 8
37 C.F.R. § 42.23	6, 8
37 C.F.R. § 42.3	2, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Hulu, LLC v. Sound View Innovations, LLC, Case IPR2018-01039 (PTAB Dec. 20, 2019) (Paper 29)1
